Alabama law.
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330-X-4-.01 Method Of Payment.

(a) Fees paid to the Board should be made only by credit card.

(b) Examination fees that are payable to NCEES will be the
responsibility of the examinee and will be done in accordance with
NCEES procedures.
Author: Rick Huett (Executive Director), Bonnie Kelly
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §34-11-36.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Amended: Filed September 23,
1998; effective October 28, 1998. Amended: Filed August 29,
2005; effective October 3, 2005. Amended: Filed December 26,
2007; effective January 30, 2008. Amended: Filed July 30, 2014;
effective September 3, 2014. Amended: Filed November 16, 2018;
effective December 31, 2018. Amended: Published November 30,
2021; effective January 14, 2022. Amended: Published December 31,
2024; effective February 14, 2025.

330-X-4-.02 Application, Certification And Licensure Fees.

(1) The application, licensure, reinstatement, and renewal fees
for professional engineers, professional land surveyors, engineer
interns, and land surveyor interns shall be set by the Board, as
provided by Code of Ala. 1975, Section 34-11-5.

(2) The application, reinstatement, and renewal fees for
certificates of authorization for a corporation, partnership, or
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firm shall be set by the Board, as provided by Code of Ala. 1975
Section 34-11-5.

(3) The fees that are set by the board are contained in Appendix A
to Chapter 4.

(4) The fee for initial licensure is waived for an “eligible
individual” under Act 2018-540, as codified at Code of Ala. 1975,
§31-1-6.
Author: Rick Huett (Executive Director), Bonnie Kelly, Griffin
Pritchard
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-5, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Amended: Filed November 14,
1984. Amended: Filed September 11, 1995; effective October 16,
1995. Repealed and Replaced: Filed September 23, 1998; effective
October 28, 1998. Amended: Filed October 30, 2006; effective
December 4, 2006. Amended: Filed July 30, 2014; effective
September 3, 2014. Amended: Published November 29, 2019;
effective January 13, 2020.

330-X-4-.03 Examination Fees.

The examination fee for state specific examinations will be set by
the Board and are contained in Appendix A to Chapter 4.
Examination fees for examinations provided by NCEES are set by
NCEES and will be paid directly to NCEES by the examinee.
Author: Alabama State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-6, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Amended: Filed September 23,
1998; effective October 28, 1998. Amended: Filed April 29, 2003;
effective June 3, 2003. Amended: Filed October 30, 2006;
effective December 4, 2006. Amended: Filed June 22, 2012;
effective July 27, 2012. Amended: Filed July 30, 2014; effective
September 3, 2014.

330-X-4-.04 Fees Not Refundable.

No fee, or part of any fee, paid to this board by any applicant
for application, examination or licensure will be returned to the
applicant, in the event of withdrawal of the application, denial
of the application, or failure to take or pass the examination.
Author: Alabama State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-5, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Amended: Filed September 23,
1998; effective October 28, 1998. Amended: Filed June 22, 2012;
effective July 27, 2012.
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330-X-4-.05 Renewal And Reinstatement Fees.

The renewal and reinstatement fees shall be set by the Board.
Renewal will be annually or biennially as established by the
policies of the Board.
Author: Rick Huett (Executive Director), Bonnie Kelly and Griffin
Pritchard, Alabama State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-8, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Filed: November 14, 1984. 
Amended: Filed September 23, 1998; effective October 28, 1998. 
Amended: Filed April 29, 2003; effective June 3, 2003. Amended:
Filed November 16, 2018; effective December 31, 2018.

330-X-4-.06 Roster.

The fee for a copy of the Roster shall be set by the Board.
Persons licensed or certified by the Board, governmental agencies,
libraries, or professional societies will be provided a copy upon
request without charge.
Author: Alabama State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-3, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Amended: Filed September 11,
1995; effective October 16, 1995. Amended: Filed September 23,
1998; effective October 28, 1998.

330-X-4-.07 Bad Checks (Repealed 2/14/2025).

(Repealed)
Author: Alabama State Board of Registration for Professional
Engineers and Land Surveyors
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-12, 34-11-35.
History: Filed September 22, 1982. Repealed: Filed September 23,
1998; effective October 28, 1998. Amended: Filed April 29, 2003;
effective June 3, 2003. Repealed: Published December 31, 2024;
effective February 14, 2025.
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330-X-4-A Appendix.

APPENDIX A
FEES

Application Fees

Engineer Intern/Land Surveyor
Intern

$25

Professional Engineer/
Professional Land Surveyor

$125

Certificate of Authorization $100

Renewal Fees

Professional Engineer/Professional Land Surveyor $100
Certificate of Authorization $200

Reinstatement Fees for Expired Licenses
Professional Engineer/Professional
Land Surveyor Reinstatement

0 - 2 years $350

CA Reinstatement 0 - 2 years $350

Exam and Re-exam Fees

Alabama Land Surveying Standards,
History and Law

$100

Application Fees

Copy charges per page $.25
Duplicate Certificate $25

Author: Rick Huett, (Executive Director), Bonnie Kelly
Statutory Authority: Code of Ala. 1975, §§34-11-6, 34-11-35.
History: New Form: Filed October 30, 2006; effective December 4,
2006. Amended: Filed June 18, 2007; effective July 23, 2007. 
Amended: Filed December 26, 2007; effective January 30, 2008. 
Amended: Filed June 19, 2008; effective July 24, 2008. Amended:
Filed April 1, 2010; effective May 6, 2010. Amended: Filed
December 7, 2010; effective January 11, 2011. Amended: Filed
August 3, 2011; effective September 7, 2011. Amended: Filed June
22, 2012; effective July 27, 2012. Amended: Filed July 30, 2014;
effective September 3, 2014. Amended: Filed August 5, 2015;
effective September 9, 2015. Amended: Filed November 16, 2018;
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effective December 31, 2018. Amended: Published November 29,
2019; effective January 13, 2020. Amended: Published March 31,
2021; effective May 15, 2021. Amended: Published November 30,
2021; effective January 14, 2022. Amended: Published November 30,
2022; effective January 14, 2023. Amended: Published December 31,
2024; effective February 14, 2025.
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